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William Peyton, Richard, and

- Garnett Liewellyn.”
- Previously, we have passed

- over this information because the
- marriage date of 1871 seemed

- much too late to be of any help in
tracing early lines out of Virginia,
However, subsequent research
into the Peyton family in an at-
tempt to find the parents of Pey-
ton Lieuallen (ca.1798-1880) led

- us to discover that the source of
this item as published in Mrs.
Harris’s book probably was Hay-
den’s Virginia Genealogies. And
now we must reconsider.

Tradition gives us several

. birthplaces for Peyton Lieuallen:
Virginia, Tennessee, Kentucky,
and North Carolina. His 1850
census entry in Mercer County,

Missouri, as Patin Lienallen, plac-

“es his birth in North Carolina.
Tradition also says that all of
‘Peyton Lieuallen’s children were
born in Anderson County, Ten-
nessee. These children, as aduits,

Continued on page33 .

This Publication exists for the Plensure and Bdification of Those researching the Mletmellyn I amily in
Aurerica, and s an A in establishing Relationships and in seeking Conumon Ancestors
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o

The parents of . >
Peyton Lieuallen: The family of
who were they? Hubert Olin Ligualien
On s 199 of Billie Hari yites you to celebrate
Onpage 0 ie Harris’s Oth Birthda
book, Liewellyn, Lewallen, Lual- Sunda i o twelfth
in, etc., etc., is the following item: . Y, Y .

“Albemarie County — Charles nineteen hurdred and ninety-two
Marshall Lleweliyn married Jose- from ope o’'clock to four o'tleck p.m.
phine Bemard (sic), daughter of Club House '
Col. William Madison Peytom, 5~ 1314 East Lynwood Drive
g‘;'lcgglgﬁn lfn?;nis;)“% Sri]gdp ey- San Bernardino, California
Charles Marshall, Nannie Mann,

- The Lieuallens of Dade County, Missouri:
where did they come from? -

Huberta Lieuallen Monger of Keamney, Missouri, believes that her
Lieuallen line belongs to the line of Peyton Lieuallen, who was born
¢a.1798, probably in North Carolina, and who died in Decatur County,
Towa, in 1880. Her great grandfather, George Licuallen, was a son of
one of Peyton’s sons, she thinks.

The 1900 census entry of George Lieallen (sic) in Smith Township,
Dade County, Missouri, is that of Huberta Monger’s great grandfather,
The entry lists George Lieallen, 58, born Missouri, with his parents bom
in Kentucky. According to Mrs. Monger, her great grandfather George
Washington Lieuallen married Lucinda Meek. Their son George
DeArmond Licuallen was Huberta’s grandfather, father of Hubert Olin
Lieuallen, Huberta's father, who celebrated his 90th birthday in January
1992. (See the invitation to his birthday reception, above.)

We know from material in our files that one of Peyton Lieuallen’s
sons, Josiah Licuallen, had a son, George Washington Licuallen, who
was bom to Josiah’s second wife, Johanna (Campbell) Lieuallen in
1863, while the family was en route to Oregon from Weston, Missouri
(Llewellyn Traces 2:3, pages 48 and 58).

Whether this George Washington Lieuallen was Huberta Monger’s
great grandfather — the George Lieallen (sic) who was in Smith ,
- Township when the 1900 Dade County, Missouri, census was taken —
is a perplexing question. If so, George Lieuallen may have been born
while the family was still in Missouri. He must have been reared by his

' Continued on page’34
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Tditorial comment

Allied families lead us into new research

As we delve deeper and deeper into Llewellyn and Flewellen records,
we appreciate more and more how significant the study of allied names
has become to our research.

Often it’s the records of the allied families that lead us to locanng

missing Flewellens and Llewellyns.

In this issue are records that graciously have been shared by the edi-
tors of two other family journals.

Several months ago, Ted Bozarth, New Jersey editor of the Bozarth
Beacon, sent us material from his files that included records created
under several versions of the Llewellyn and Flewellen surnames.

We, in tarn, sent Ted data on a single Lewelling-Bozarth marriage
and he, in gratitude, then responded with the New Jersey marriage
records included among the Vital Statistics in this issue. These marriag-

" es further expanded the New Jersey material already in our files.

" More recently, John Jackson, editor of the McV Family Archives, '
which deals with McVay, McVeigh, and McVey families, wrote with

" information about the Lewellen family of Athens County, Ohio, which

married into the McVey family there.
This correspondence resulted in John sending us several very helpful

Athens County records.

-+.Coincidentally, shortly before John Jackson contacted us, a re-
searcher in Houston inquired about ber Athens County ancestors. Her

“information fit right in with what John sent us, and from these two
sources we've been able to place the Athens County Lewellens in the
“line of the Thomas Lewellen who married Mary Gough (Goff) in
‘Monongalia County, (West) Virginia, in the early 1800s.

This progress is much to the benefit of the researcher in Houston as

well as to John Jackson and-some McVey researchers, and probably to
‘many others. The Athens County material will result in a significant -

article in a future issue of Liewellyn Traces.

As far as we know, very little Llewellyn-Flewellen research has been
done in the northeastern area of the United States, which includes New
Jersey. South Jersey material sent us by Ted Bozarth is shared in an

article on page 30 of this issue.

Researchers of both the Lilewellyn and the Flewellen surname should
study New Jersey records carefully. Some of these records may be quite
significant in locating the early roots of those who migrated into areas
far removed from South Jersey.

The point of all this is that nearly every Llewellyn and Flewellen we
write about is connected with another sumame. Often that surname is as
important to our research as is whatever clue we may have about the
particular Llewellyn or Flewellen we're trying to trace.

We urge each researcher o look beyond the Llewellyn or Flewellen
sumame that he or she is researching and dig into all those other names
in his files — surnames of the wife and in-laws, the grandmothers, the
aunts and their husbands, the wives of the brothers and of uncles, and
the daughters’ and sisters’ husbands — each of which usually gives us
an entirely different surname to follow in our searches.
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Huollofa-up

Additions and changes to material

we’ve published earlier

Liewellyn Traces 1:4, pages 65
through 69, “Where is
Ocheeche?””: Robb Osbom,
Talmage, Nebraska, writes,
“There’s a state park on the Fohn
H. Kerr Reservoir on the Vir-
ginia-North Carolina border
called “Occoneechee.” The
county is now Mecklenburg, but
was Lunenburg County in the
early 1760s. I suspect that Mary
Lewelling (wife of William
Leweliing of Randolph County,
North Carclina) and some con-
nected Joneses came from that
area, going down into North
Carolina. A Lewelling Jones came
from there; his great grandmother
(7 was Martha, daughter of
Daniel Llewellyn (Lluellin) of
_Charles City, Virginia.”
We offer Robb’s observations
for our readers to ponder.

Liewellyn Traces 2:2, page 30,
Vital-Statistics, Missouri mar-

-riages, Monroe County continued,
Ellison B. Lewellen and Fannie B.
Rice: Other information about
Ellison B. Lewellen is in
Lieweliyn Traces 2.3, page 47,
and 2:4, page 55. The 1904
marriage date given in Llewellyn
Traces 2:2, page 30, scems to be
inconsistent with the other two
references to Ellison B. Lewellen.

Liewellyn Traces, 2:3, page 47,
Dr. Edward A. Flewellen: The
middle name of Dr. Flewellen
(1819-7) was Archelaus and he
was a son of James Flewellen (?7-
1829), who married Elizabeth
Persons. Another son of James
and Elizabeth (Persons) Flewellen
was Dr. Robert Turner Flewellen
(1821-1899), subject of a bio-
graphical sketch in Liewellyn
Traces 3:4, page 61, and Follow-
Upin Liewellyn Traces 4:1, page
3. In the Folliow-Up item, please
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correct the maiden name of Dr.
Robert Turner Flewellen’s mother
to Persons, instead of Parsons.

Liewellyn Traces 3:4, page 63,
“Doubting Thomases of Rocking-
ham County:” Hugh Llewellin,
son of Thomas Llewellin II,
(column 3 of page 63) evidently
‘was not the father of the Jefferson

- " Llewellyn whose daughter
. Martha married Benjamin

Wofford. Please see “The
Llewellyn-Wofford connection”
on page 39 of this issue.

Llewellyn Traces 4:1, page 5,
Jeremiah Lewellyn, a biographi-
cal sketch: We have Edward L.
Oldaker, Mesa, Arizona, to thank
for finding this biographical
sketch about Jeremiah Lewellyn.
The reference for this sketch is
History of Roane County, West
Virginia, William H. Bishop

- (Spencer, West Virginia,

'€a.1927), page 291.

- The 1860 census entry of
Jeremiah Lewellen (sic) in
Monongalia County, Virginia,
gives us a little insight into this
family, which moved from

. Monongalia County to Roane :
County the following year (1861).

In 1860, Jeremiah Lewellen,
bom in Virginia, was 30 years
old. His wife was Elizabeth, age
26, also born in Virginia. Their
children, all born in Virginia,

‘were Charles W., age 8; Mary J.,

6; Millard, 4; and Thomas H., 2.
Also in the household was Mary

J. Hare (sic), born in Virginia, age -

11. Jeremiah’s census entry
number was 2362, and the .
household was 2300. The com-
munity was Stewartstown.
Jeremiah Lewellen was a son
of John and Jane (Gregg)
Lewellen. He is the subject of

Llewellyn Traces Query 2-92.

Martha, are you O.K.?

‘When a subscriber called to
ask, carefully, if there was still
a “living editor™ for Llewellyn
Traces, we realized that an
explanation was in order for the
delays to recent issues and to
the index to Volume 3.

Immediately after the Liew-
ellyn National Reunion last
October, your editor developed
a full-blown case of shingles
that, among other things, af-
fected her eyesight for quite a
while. A month liter, she and
her husband found themselves
responsible for caring for her
88-year-old mother-in-law, a
daily involvement that they still
have. All this has slowed down
research, production, corre- .
spondence, and everything clsc
genealogical.

We ask for your understand-
ing and patience. We're catch-
ing up a little bit every day.

How to submit your
\, material for publication

se share your geneslogical researchfon

yoiy Llewellyn/Flewellen lines with our fead- - -

ers. \Especially welcome are sesfies of group
shees), that show relationships betw ener-
ationsAPlease include as many refepéhces as
possibid, Group sheets need not be cémpletely
filled irs t the more complete thiey are, the
better! er records not easily gécessible 1o
researchersisuch as Bible recordgfwills, deeds,
gravestonie ireriptions, ofd let!
diaries will belgratefully i
clear photocoples.
Photographfand antw

. Please send

that we can vse

separately or as iljustratiofis for your material
will be welcome, 1. P1 identify anyonein
the picture. We can only with clear orig-

inal photos, which
retumn postage). We)

11 retum (if you send
ave a copy made for

publication.
The editor es the right to edit ail
material orto a ct fromyit. Related mater-

als from more Han one er may be com-
bined in ordef/to present a\more complete
record.

Cur ainf is to publish w
data. Heagldy and family tradin]
identiffed/s such.

Pl identify any material
with yj

-documented

1 submit

name, address, zip code, Ynd tele--

,joemnals,or .

should be -

phongifiumber. We may need to contag youif -

thi a question about your submissidg that
neglds an answer before we include §t in
Liftvellyn Traces.
Unless you include sufficient retum poyt-
ge, we cannot retum 1o you what you submi
Anything you send by registered mail we’
Tetum by registered mail.
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IMilitary records

American Revolution
Delaware

Johnathan Lewellen served in
Captain Thomas Holland’s
Company in the Delaware Regi-
ment of Foot Soldiers, com-
manded by Colonel David Hall,
for the months May to July 1777.
- He also served in Major Vaughn’s
Company.

Johnathan's surname was
- recorded as Lewellen, Lewellin,
Lewallen, Lewallin, Lieuallen,

and Lu Allen in military sources

. for the above information.
He was listed as an invalid

pensioner beginning in 1798 and

“until his death in April 1809.
During that period he received -
less than $200 as a pension
awarded for the injuries he
received during the Revolutionary
War. '

. Hullihan, Burbank, California, with no
‘documentation. -
Note: See “Pensioner, 1799," the -

Dglaware item about John Luellin,on - . *

-page 29.

Militia, 1778
_ Delaware

David Lewellin, who supposedly
served in the American Revolu- -
tion from New Castie County,
Delaware, was listed as being
delinquent for failing to attend
militia musters held at Iron Hill in
New Castle County on 26 Sep-
tember 1778 and 31 October
1778.

" Reference: Research notes of Leo C..
Hullihan, Burbank, Califormia, with no
documentation.

Note: the will of a David Lewelin, of
New Castle County, Delaware, drawn 23

January 1777 and probated 3 February
1779, is on pages 31 and 32 of this issue.
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War of 1812
Petition of Thomas Leweller of Monfgomery County, Indiana
State of Indiana
Montgomery County

On this second day of December A.D. one thousand eight hundred and
fifty, personally appeared before me a Justice of the peace within and

_ for said county and state, Thomas Lewellen, aged sixty four years, —a

resident of said county of Montgomery, State of Indiana, who being
duly swom according to law, declared that he is the identical Thomas
Lewellen who was a private in the company Commanded by Lieutenant
Silas Fleming, the Ensign of said Company was Isaac Sutton, and this
affiant does not know that said Company was attached to any Regiment,
— that said Service was rendered in the War against Great Brittain (sic)
declared by the United States on the 18th day of June 1812, That he

entered the United States service as a substitute, at the town of Eaton in

the State of Ohio on or about the 12th day of September 1812 for the
term of six months, and continued in actual service in said war for the
term of six months and was honorably discharged at Fort Nesbit in the
State of Ohio on or about the 12th day of March 1813 as will appear by
the muster rolls of said company, that he never received any written
discharge — that said. Licutenant Fleming declined giving him-a-written

. -eocdischarge; -alliaging (sic) that one James Boyce whose substitute he was,
Reference: Research notes of Leo C.

must have the written discharge. This affiant further states that during

~said term of six months no Captain commanded said Company, and that
- during said six months service said Company was stationed at Fort Nas-
_ bit, and were connected with no other troops except the Company com-

‘manded by Captain Sloan who was also stationed at said Fort.
And the said Thomas Lewellen also declares that he is the identical

“Thomas Lewellen who was a private in the Company Commanded by
Captain David Hendrix, in the War with Great Brittain (sic) declared by -

the United States on the 18th day of June 1812. That he volunteered at
the town of Eaton in the State of Ohio, on or about the 19th day of May
A_D. 1813 for the term of six months and continued in actual service for
said term of six months, in said War, and was honorably discharged at
Fort St. Marys in the State of Ohio on or about the 19th day. of Novem-
ber A.D. 1813, and that he received no written discharge as he believy
(sic), but that if he did it has been lost or mislaid, and that the foregoing
facts will appear by the muster rolls of said company, said affiant fur-

ther states that the said Companies Commanded by Lieutenant Fleming

and Captain Hendricks may have been nominally connected with their.
respective Regiments, but that one of said Companies being stationed

“this whole time at Fort Nesbit, and the other, the whole time at Fort St.

Marys, neither operating or having any connection with other troops,
rendered it impracticable for him to know anything of Regiments with
which said Companies may have been nominally attached.

He makes this declaration for the purpose of obtaining the Bounty
land to which he may be entitled under the “act granting Bounty land to
certain officers and soldiers who have been engaged in the military
service of the United States” passed September 28th 1850.
Thomas X Lewellen

mark
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Military records . . . continued

Sworn 1o and subscribed before me this day and year above written.
And I certify that I believe the said Thomas Lewellen to be the identical
man who served as aforesaid and that he is of the age above stated —
George W. Appleget
Justice of the Peace

State of Indiana
Montgomery County

I, James W. Lynn Clerk of the Circuit Court of said County (the same
being a Court of Record) do certify that George W. Appleget whose
name appears to the foregoing certificate, was at the date thereof and
still is an acting Justice of the Peace within and for said County duly
commissioned and qualified, and that all his official acts as such are
entitled to full faith and credit and that his signature to said certificate is
genuine.
Given under my hand, and the Seal of said court this 2nd day of De-

cember A D. 1850.

: Jas. W. Lynn

. Clerk

Crawfordsville Indiana
December 2nnd 1850

Hon J.1. Edwards
Comm. of Pensions .

Sir-Above please find apphcation of Thomas Lewe]len for Bounty
land. If the evidence of service is satisfactory please forward his warrant
to our care at this place -

o Respectfully
Thomason & Ristine

This petition was mailed to the Honorable J. L. Edwards, Commissioner
of Pensions, City of Washington, D.C. from Crawfordsville, 3 December
of 1850, probably, but the year was not indicated in the postmark on the
envelope. It was received in Washington 9 December 1850, and was
given the number N28788.

From notations made in the Auditor’s Office on 11 July 1851, it ap-

_pears that Thomas Lewellen was approved for Warrant 6775 for 100
acres on 16 July 1851. It also appears that the warrant is in a record
book: Vol. 63, page 48.

Thomas Lewellen’s pension and the accompanying papers were ob-
tained from the National Archives.

Muster rolls of Lieutenant Silas Fleming's Company, the 3rd Regi-
ment, Ohio Militia, and of Captain David E. Hendricks's Rifle Compa-
ny, 1st Regiment, Ohio Militia, both indicate that, as Thomas Lewallen -
and as Thomas Luallin, he served as a private in those Companies on .
the dates mentioned in the petition.

Thomas Lewellen was a son of John Lewellen of Preble County,
Ohio. For more information about this family, please see Llewellyn
Traces 3.:2.

Also, Thomas and his brother Phillip Lewellen were the subjects of
Query 70-89. -

LLEWELLYN TRACES TUNE, 1992

Pensioner, 1799
Delaware

Lists of invalid pensioners “be-
longing to the state of Delaware”
include the name of John Lueliin.

On a list dated 25 March 1799,
John Luellin, private, was listed
with the monthly alfowance of -
$2.50, and a total amount for six
months of $15.00. This amount
covered his pension allowance
from 5 September 1798 until 4
March 1799, inclusive.

John Luellin also received a
pension for 5 March 1799 until 4

March 1800, inclusive.

Reference: “Lists of Invalid Pen-
sioners,” in Delaware Archives, Military
and Naval Records, Volume II (Wilming-
ton: Public Archives Commission of
Delaware, 1912), pages 721, 722, and
727).

Note: John Luellin is not identified i in
this reference as to place of residence
while receiving his pension, nor is his
service or regiment listed. .

War of 1812

New Jersey .
During the War of 1812, John
Lewyllin (sic) was a private in
Capt. James N. Barker’s Compa-
ny, Corps of Artillery, New Jer-
sey. He enlisted 18 January. 1815
in Philadelphia, and was.dis-
charged 16 May 1815 at the same
place, at the close of the war.

Reference: Officers and Men of New -
Jersey in Wars, 1791-1815, New lersey

Adjutant General (n.p.: New I ersey AdJu
tant General’s Office, 1909). -

Muster roll, 1822

New Jersey

The muster roll of the New Jersey
Independent Biues of Vincentown .
[Southampion Township, Burling-
ton County], dated 15 April 1822,
listed two men named Samuel .
Lewallen as members of the com-
pany.

Reference: History of Burlington and
Mercer Counties, New Jersey, Maj. E. M.
Woodward and John E. Hageman (Phiia-

delphia: Everts and Peck, 1883) page
440,
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Are Llewellyns and Flewellens in New Jersey records a link
with Flewellens in Virginia, North Carolina, and Canada?

In New Jersey records, the Liewellyn and Flewellen surnames appear by many different spellings. So do the
names of the Bozorth and Gant families. Records show that these families were connected by marriages.

When Abner married Mary (see Vital Statistics, New Jersey marriages, page 35), Abner’s surname was
listed variously as Lleuallen, Lewallen, and Flewallen. Mary’s name was Bozorth, although it sometimes was
spelled Bozarth as well as Bozier — or as Boshier, as the name was then pronounced.

The Abner Lleuallen who mar-
ried Mary Bozorth ca.1800 in
Gloucester County, New Jersey,
has not been traced into or out of
New Jersey, to our knowledge. He
may be the Abner Luallen whose
service in the War of 1812 ap-
pears in the Military Records of
New Jersey. He may be connected
with the Flewellen families of
Virginia and North Carolina.

The Bozarth records show that
"Abner and Mary (Bozorth) Lleu-
allen had at least two children,

"Thomas and William. This is all
we know about Abner and Mary.

Marriages between the Llew-

~-ellyn and/or Flewellen families
and the Bozorth {Bozarth, Bozier,
.. Boshier) families and the Gant

- (Gaunt) families appeared in New -

-Jersey records in the late 18th and
-garly 19th centuries. But Llew-
ellyns and Flewellens, by many

.- different spellings, had been in
New Jersey records long before

that,

Mary (Bozorth, et al) Lleuvallen

(et al), was born about 1779, the
eldest daughter of William and
Rachel (Norcross) Bozorth, who
were married 2 February 1778.

Wiiliam Bozorth died in Water- ~

ford Township ca.June 1824. His
will was proven 3 July 1824 in-
Gloucester County, New Jersey,
and is filed as record 3511H.
Mary’s mother Rachel (18 Octo-
. ber 1757-2 February 1797) was
" the daughter of William and Tam-
ar (Huff, Hough) Norcross of
- Burlington County, New Jersey.
Also among the New Jersey
marriages on pages 34 and 35 of
this issue are the marriages of
Rheuen (sic) Lewallen and Sarah
Gaunt in 1799 in Burlington
County, and of Hannah Luallen
(sic) to Reuben Gant (sic) in 1807

30

in Gloucester County.
At that time, Reuben Gant was

“listed as being of Evesham Town-

.ship, which was then known as
the Batsto area of Burlington
County.

Of interest, an Abraham Fleu-
allen/Fleiallin (sic) was taxed in
Waterford Township, Gloucester
County, in 1778 and 1780. The

_ marriage of Rebecca Fluallen, the

daughter of an Abraham Fluallen,
to Benjamin Carter took place at
Woodbury (Quaker) Monthly
Meeting in 1786.

We assume Abraham Fluallen

- (et al) of the above records was

the Abraham Flewelling, a son of
Thomas Flewelling, Jr., referred
to further on in this article.

Also of interest is the fact:that

“William Austin Bozarth {sic)
(1792-1867), the brother of Mary
:(Bozorth) Lleuallen who married
Abner Lleuallen, married Rebecca
(Birket, Buckett ) Gant (1793-
1880), the widow of a John Gant,
in 1831 in Burlington County.

All these records led us to look
at the vast amount of genealogy
that Thomas A. Murray of Victo-
ria, British Columbia, has done
over the years in tracing and plac-
ing the many Flewelling (et al)
people who migrated to Canada
generally during and after the
American Revolution, some of
whom rigrated back to New
York and into Michigan.

Until fairly recently, Tom Mur-
ray published a quarterly newslet-
ter, Oak Leaves, devoted to the
Flewelling family in Canada. The

files of Liewellyn Traces contain

some of his publications.
Sometime before the spring of

1985, Tom published “a general-

ized overview of the Flew(w)-

elling Family,” which carries the
subhead “an excerpted article
from Oak Leaves, a quarterly
newsletier on the genealogy of the
Flewelling, Flewwelling, Fluel-
ling, etc., family which originated
on Long Island, New York before
1673.”

In this and subsequent articles
we will rely heavily upon Tom’s
records and theories as we discuss
the Flewelling family in the east-

* em part of the United States.

Thomas Murray believes that a
“Thomas” Flewelling (Sr.) was
the progenitor of the Flewelling

families in the northeastern part of
- the United States through his '

grandsons, Abraham and Robert

“Flewelling, We-shall explore
~whether the Flewelling families of

Long Island, New Jersey, and

elsewhere in the “northeast” were
..connected with the tangled
branches of the Flewellen families

of Virginia and elsewhere in “the
south.”

According to Tom Murray,
Abrahan Flewelling (bom 1703)
and Robert Flewelling (bom
1712) were sons of Thomas

“Flewelling, Jr. (born ca.1673),

who probably was the only son of
“Thomas” Flewelling, Sr.

The actual given name of this
man cailed “Thomas” Flewelling,
Sr., is not known. It is known that
his wife was Hannah Ashman,
because she is named in the will
of her father, Robert Ashman, as
was her young son, Thomas
Flewelling (Jr.). Because Thomas
Flewelling, Jr., also married a
Hannah — Hannah Smith — con-
fusion has developed over the
years about the identities of the

. fathier and son both with wives

named Hannah, and the father of
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Thomas, Jr., has become known
as Thomas, Sr., even though he
may not have been so named.

Tradition says that Thomas,
Sr., may have come to New Jer-
sey or Pennsylvania, or to the
Delaware part of Pennsylvania,
from Stratford on Avon well be-
fore the 1700s. No proof has been

found to substantiate this claim.

Although Thomas Murray be-
~ lieves that the two brothers Abra-
* ham and Robert Lewelling had
descendants in the United States,
he states that “too little is known
of Abraham to attempt to ade-
quately follow his branch.” Rob-
ert, however, left a will that
identifies at least most of his chil-
dren.

. Thomas Murray continues: “Int
general, his [Robert’s] family, and
the American branches descended
from him, appear to be centred
(sic) on North Castle [Long Is-
land] and many may have been
Quakers.”

. Whether the New Jersey
records scattered throughout this
issue fit into the Flewelling lines
that Tom Murray has established
will be-a research challenge.
Whether they Iead to or from the
Flewellens in the south also needs
to be researched carefully. Along
the way, it will be quiic beneficial
1o determine if, in all their differ-
ent spellings, the Llewellyn and
Flewellen surnames were used
interchangeably, especially in
New Jersey and vicinity.

References: Bozorth material of Ted
W. Bozarth, Bozarth Beacon, Titusville,
New Jersey; Burlington County (New
Jersey) Marriages, H. Stanley Craig
. (np.mp., 1932); “A Generalized View of
the Flew(w)elling Family,” Oak Leaves,
Thomas A. Murray, ed. (Victoria, British
Columbia: n.d.) pp. 178-188; Goucester
County (New Jersey) Marriage Records,
H. Stanley Craig (n.p.: n.p., 1930);
Gloucester County, New Jersey, probate
records; Norcross family in Gloucester
County (New Jersey) Historical Society,
P. 0. Box 409, Woodbury, New Jersey;
Officers and Men of New Jersey in Wars
1791-1815, New Jersey Adjutant Gener-
al's Office, 1908; Revolutionary Census
of New Jersey, Kenn Stryker-Rodda
(Baltimore: GPC, 1972).
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Conrt and probate records

Will of David Lewelin, 1777,
New Castle County, Delaware

In the name of God Amen. I David Lewelin of Newcastle County yeo-
man being weak in body but of perfect mind and memory thanks be
given unto God. Therefore calling unto mind the mortality of my body
and knowing that it is appointed for all men once to die do make and
ordain this my last Will and Testament that is to say principally and first
of all I give and recommend my soul into the hands of almighty God
that gave it and my body I recommend to the earth to be buried in a
decent christian burial at the discretion of my Executors herein after -
named, nothing doubting but at the general resurection I shall receive
the same again by the mighty power of God; and as touchmg such
worldly estate as herewith it has pleased God to blefs me in this life T
give, divise & dispose of the same in the following manner and form,
vis. Imprimis first I will and positively order that my funeral expenses

-and all my Just debts be paid out of my estate And I give and bequeath

to my beloved wife one half of the Plantation that I now live on XxXx Xxx
xxx xxx life but when she dies her said share of the Land Land (sic)
shall be for the same use and purpose as the rest of the said land; and
likewise I give my said Wife one feather bed and furniture and one
horse of her own choice of all my horses and a Good Sadle and bridle,
and two Cows and calves, and three hundred pounds cash. Item I give
and begueath to Ruth Davis my Wifes Brothers Daughter the sum of
one hundred pounds in cash. Item, I give and bequeath to Isabell (sic)
McCay, Daughter of James McCay the sum of fifty shillings in cash if
demanded in her own person. Item I give bequeath and devise to my
brother Thomas Lualin the other half of my aforesaid Land and Planta-
tion where I now live (under the incumbrance of my Wife’s lifetime of
her share as aforesaid) to him his heirs and afsigns forever if he comes
to demand the same in his own person. Item I give bequeath and devise
to my brother William Lualin the other haif of my aforesaaid Land and

Plantation to him his heirs and afsigns forever under the incumbrance

above said if he comes to demand the same in his own person but in
case that one and only one of my said Brothers comes to demand the:
said Land and the other never comes to demand his said share that then
my Will is that the one brother that comes shall have the whole land to
him his heirs and afsigns forever under the above said incumbrance
upon condition that he will pay or cause to be paid the sum of one hun-
dred pounds cash in manner and form following that is to say the sum of
fifty pounds of the same to the Presbiterian (sic) Congregation at the
head of Christiana Creek in Newcastle County to be paid to the Deacons
or Elders of the said Congregation to be applyed to the use of the Minis-
try of the same by the direction of the Sefsion thereof and the sum of
fifty pounds thereof to that part of the baptist Congregation near the iron
Hills in Penader hundred in County aforesaid to be paid to the Deacons
or Elders of the same to be applyed to the use of the Ministry thereof by
the discretion of said Congregation But in case that neither of my said-
Brothers comes to demand the said Land that then the said Land and
Plantation shall be for the use of the Ministry of the above named two
Congregations in equal proportions, and to be at the Will of the said two
Congretaions either to rent or sell the same.

And likewise I give and bequeath to the aforementioned Presbyterian

Continued on pager32
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@ourt and probate records .. . contfinued

Congregation the surn of one hundred pounds cash to be paid by my
Executors to use of the Deacons or Elders of said Congregation to be
applyed to the use of the Ministry of said Congregation by the direction
of the Sefsion. And likewise I give and bequeath to the aforesaid baptist
Congregation the sum of one hundred pounds cash to be paid bymy
Executors to use of the Deacons and Elders of said Congregation to be
applyed to the use of the Ministry of said Congregation by the discre-
tion of the same. Item, I give and bequeath to my Wife Mother Mary
Wilson the sum of five (?) pounds cash if the same be demanded by her
in person. Item , I give and bequeath the remainder of my estate if any

~ there be after payment before mentioned Debts and bequests to my will
xxx xxx friend Thomas Jones Senior (?) his heirs or survivors Lastly I
do make ordain and constimte my said Wife and Andrew Kerr to be the
Executors of this my last Will and Testament and do hereby utterly
disalow revoke and disavoul (sic) al and any other former Wills Testa-
ments Legacies Bequests and Executors by me in anywise before named
willed and bequeathed Testifying and Confirming this and no other to
be my Will and Testamient. In witnefs whereof I have hereunto put my
hand and seal the twenty third day January Anno Domo one thousand
seven hundred and seventy seven.
' David Lewelin

Signed sealed published prononinced and declared by the said David
- Lewelin as his last Will and Testament in the presence of
' Nathaniel Chisnut

James Brays

Elizabeth Edwards

Persoha]ly appeared before me Nathaniel Chisnut and Elizabeth Ed-

. wards-two.of the Subscribing evidences to the above and foregoing Will -

and being duly swomn do say that they did see and hear David Lewelin
sign, seal, publish, pronounce and declare the above and foregoing In-
strument of writing to be his last Will and Testament that at the time of
so doing and saying he was to the best of their belief of sound and dis-
posing mind and memory that they did sign their names as evidences
thereto at his request and in his presence and in the presence of each
other and that they did see James Brays sign as one other evidence at
the same time. In Testtimony whereof I have hereunto put my hand at

- . Newcastle this eighth day of February A D 1779

G Bedford, Regs

Be it remembered That on the eighth day of February A. D. 1779 the
last Will and Testiment (sic) of David Lewelin late of Mill Creek hunt-
dred deceased in due form of Laws and probate Letters Testamony
thereof were granted to

[blank] Lewelin and Andrew Kerr Executors of the same will named
they having been sworn well and truly xxx xxx xxx the said David
Lewelin deceased, and to return an Inventory here unto the Registrar
xxx of New Castle on or before the eighth day of xxx (many words here

are illegible) lawfully required Given under my hand at New Castle this

eighth day of February A. D. 1779.
G Bedford Regs
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About David’s will
We are grateful to Dr. John Q.

Lewellen of Muncie, Indiana, for
providing us with David Lew-

-elin's will.

It would appear that David and
his wife were childless at the time
David wrote his will. Hannah

. Lewellyn (sic) who is identified in .

the will of Elinor Jones in 1773 as

- the wife of David Llewellyn,

might have been the unidentified
wife of the David.

An abstract of Elinor Jones’s
will was printed in Liewellyn
Traces 3:1. Because some of the
same surnames appear in the wills
of David Lewelin and Elinor
Jones, we wonder if perhaps there.
was a relationship between Elinor
Jones and Hannah Lewellyn, or
David Lewelin.

Perhaps land transactions in
Delaware after 1779 would shed
some light upon these folks, espe-
ciaily upon David’s brothers,

“Thomas and William Lualin (sic).

An abstract of |
“David Lewelin’s wili

David Lewelin. Yeoman. 23
January 1777. 3 February 1776.
L.134. Wife, ______,Ruth
Davis, wife’s brother’s daughter;
Isabel McCay, dau. of James
McCay; brothers, Thomas, and

- William Lewelin; stepmother,

Mary Wilson. Exec. wife. ;
Andrew Kerr.

Reference: A Calendar of Delaware
Wills, New Castle County, 1682-1800,
Historical Research Committee, Colonial
Dames of Delaware (Bowie, Maryland:
Heritage Books, Inc., 1991, originally
published New York, 1911), page 91-

Note: This abstract, as published in A
Calendar of Delaware Wills, contains
several errors. Mary Wilson is identified
as David Lewelin's stepmother; accord-
ing to his will, she was his mother-in-law,
his “wife's mother.” The abstracted date
of administration is incorrect as is the
spelling of David’s brothers' surname; .

This will should be compared with the
abstract of Elinor Jones's 1773 will,

- which was in Llewellyn Traces 3:1.

JUNE, 1992 [LEWELLYN TRACES




Bhbituaries

John N, Lewellen

John N. Lewellen was bom 9
Septemnber 1847 in Ohio, a son of
William T. and Lucinda (_? )
Lewellen. He died 10 August
1813 in Wayne County, Iowa. He
was a farmer.

He married Annie M. Hand and
they had several children, includ-
ing Ella E. Lewellen, Lucinda E.
Lewellen (Brewer), Pherbie (sic)
Lewellen (Consolver); Bessie E.
Lewellen (Higley), and Fannie
Lewellen.

John N. Lewellen is buried in
Hogue Cemetery, Washington
Township, Wayne County, Iowa.
His wife Annie M. (Hand)

- Lewellen (1846-1901) is buried in
the same cemetery. — Adapted
from Llewellyn, Lewallen, Lualin,
etc., etc., Billie Harris (Sacra-
mento: 1981), page 171.

"Trudie Dora Lewellen

Trudie Dora Lewellen, 81, of
‘Bryan, Texas, a homemaker,
formerly of Phoenix, died 24
Febritary 1992. She was borm int
Texas. Survivors included her
daughter Joyce Wrenn, one sister,
ong brother, two grandchildren,
and two great grandchildren.
Services were held 27 February
1962, at the Rutlidge Funeral
Home, Hico, Texas. — Arizona
Republic, Phoenix, Arizona, 26
February 1992,

The Lewellen ferry

The Lewellen Ferry in Mononga-
lia County, (West) Virginia, was
also called the “line ferry” be-
cause it was located where the
Cheat River crossed the Pennsyl-
vania-Virginia state line.

The ferry was set up by a Sam-
uel Lewellen between 1785 and
1790. Jesse Lewellen, son of Asa,
grandson of Samuel, ran the ferry

" between 1851 and 1871.
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Who were Peyton Lieuallen’s parents? ... continves

and their families, are described
in “The journey of six brothers to
Oregon™ in Liewellyn Traces 2.3,
pages 49 and 58.

In the 1830 census of Anderson

-County, Tennessee, we find

among several Llewellyn listings,
Patton (sic) Luallen and Charles
Luallen, both born between 1790
and 1800. If these dates jibed with
the marriage date of Charles and
Josephine we would think that
Charles and Patton Luallen were
their children. However, there is
about a 75-year discrepancy in
dates here.

We had hoped to find that the
1871 marriage date for Charles
Marshall and Josephine Bernard
(Peyton) Llewellyn that appears
in Mrs. Harris™s book was an er-
ror, but the item as printed in her
book is nearly identical with the
entry on page 561 in the Rev.
Horace Edwin Hayden’s book.

And in History of Augusta
County, Virginia, J. Lewis Peyton
briefly outlines some descendants
of several Peyton patriarchs. He
places “Bernadine (sic) [Peyton],

who m. Llewellyn, Esq. of

Albemarle . . .” as the daughter of

“the late Col. Wm. M. Peyton, of

Roanoke,” giving her the same
ancestor as does Hayden. No
dates are given in Peyton’s eniry,
nor are the names of the children
listed.

It is evident that the Rev.
Horace Edwin Hayden, who
wrote Virginia Genealogies,
adapted much of his work from
that of J. Lewis Peyton, who
wrote History of Augusta County,
Virginia. Since Peyton gave no
dates in his brief mention of the
event, and did not name children,
we must assume the Reverend
Hayden did additional research in
order to acquire the date of 5 De-
cember 1871 for the marriage, as
well as the children’s names, or
that his information came from
someone else. He included the
notation “(S.C.)” following the
information about the Llewellyn-

Peyton marriage. Although not
‘specifically indicated, the place
seems to be Albemarle County,
Virginia. '

Since the marriage took place
in 1871, we should be able to find
Charles Marshall Llewellyn
somewhere in the 1850 census.

We had wondered if “1871”
really should be “1781.” If we
could have proved that, then we
felt we would have found the
parents of Peyton Lieuallen. How-
ever, it appears the 1871 date is
correct and this marriage is of two
people not directly connected
with Peyton Lieuallen.

We believe, now, that eventual-
ly we shall find that Peyton
Liecuallen was not the son of a
“Peyton” at all, but that his name
came from an allied family that
had Peyton connections, or mere-
Ly because a Peyton family lived
near his parents. Or that it was
just 2 name his parents thought
was a good name for their new-
bom son.

We find Peytons, a very promi-
nent, active family, in many loca-
tions where there were Llewellyns
— in Virginia’s Gloucester, Bou-
tetourt, Loudoun, Roanoke, and
other counties; in Kentucky’s
Jefferson County, and elsewhere
— and it’s quite likely that there

- were marriages between

Llewellyns and families that had
married into the Peyton family.
The Peyton family, traced in
the Reverend Hayden’s genealogy
from the 12th century into the
16th century through selected
family heads, had a habit, in the
early generations, of using only.a
handful of given names, but in

~ later generations it gave children

double names, often the names of
families into which siblings had
married. (For instance, the name
of one of Bemadine (Peyton)
Llewellyn’s daughters, Nannie

~ Mann, was the name of Berna-

dine’s brother’s wife.) :

This tendency called to min
Continued on page 34
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-More Llewellyns who are mentioned in Peyton geneaiogy

- Two further “Llewellyn” refer-

ences were gleaned recently from.

-the Rev. Horace Edwin Hayden’s

Virginia Genealogies.

Mr. Jno. Lewling was among
- -those named to appraise the estate
" of Capt. John Appleton of West-
moreland County, Virginia, in.
1676 (page 488).

Colonel Appleton was the third

- husband of Mrs. Frances Gerrard -

Speke Peyton, daughter of Dr.
" Thomas and Susanna (Snow)
Gerrard, of Maryland and Virgin-
. ia. Frances was the widow of Col.
Thomas Speke when she married

Colonel Valentine Peyton
(ca.1622-1665), son of Henry
Peyton (1590-1656), about 1660.
The second reference (page
508) is to the name “Llewellyn,”

‘which was given to a grandson
(ca.1800) and a great great grand- .
son (ca.1880) of Leven Powell

(1737-1810). _
" Leven Powell was the son of .
Eleanor Peyton (ca.1720-7) and

. William Powell, Jr. (7-1788).

Eleanor (Peyton) Powell was a

_ daughter of Valentine (ca.1686-

1751) and Frances (?Harrison?)
Peyton. Valentine Peyton’s father

' Who were Peyton Lieuallen’s parents? ... continved

. the family of Charles Lewellin of -
Bedford County, Virginia, in
which sumames, as well as entire

* names, of spouses of siblings
. frequently were given to children -

of the family, Charles Lewellin’s
wife, for instance, was Elizabeth

- ‘Harrison and the name “Harrison™

was carried on in the Lewellin
family. Surnames famijliarto -
- Llewellyn researchers, such as
“Harrison, were carried on'in the .

Peyton line from its earliest gen-
~.erations, (For Chatles Lewellin;.

-see Liewellyn Traces 2:1, pages 4,
6, and 7). ' :

The names “Bemard” an
“Garnett” given two sons of
" Bemadine (Peyton) Liewellyn are
surnames that appear in earlier
generations of the Peyton family.

So now, despite thorough
search of the Peyton genealogy,
we seem to have at least two mys-
teries ~— we still need to deter-
mine the parents of Peyton

Lieualien, and we, also, need to
- find the parents-of Charies Mar-
--shall Llewellyn, who probably

was bom in-or near Albemarle

:County, Virginia, about 1850. -
: References: History of Augusta Coun- =
“ty, Virginia, I. Lewis Payton (Harrison-
-~ burg, Virginia: 1985, second edition, third -
- printing), page 321; Llewellyn, Lewallen,
-+ Lualin, etc., etc., Billie Harris (Sdcramen-- -
to: 1981), pages 134, 135, and 199;
.- Llewellyn Traces 1:1, pages 17 and 18; "

2:3, pages 48 and 58; Peyton Family, in .
Virginia Genealogies, Rev. Horace Ed-
win Hayden (Baltimore: GPC, 1973),
pages 459-565; U. 8. Census, 1830,
Anderson County, Tennessee, and 1850,
District 56, Mercer County, Missouri,
page 389.

Lieuallens of Dade County, Missouri ... continved

parents in Oregon and then he
returned to Missouti, or perhaps
“as an infant he remained with
relatives in Missouri while his
parents went on to Oregon.

George Washingion
Lienallen’s son George E.
(?DeArmond?) was 21 in 1900.
The census entry does not give
birthplaces for either George E. or
his sister Pearl E. The recently
released 1920 census might help
with this family.

The complete census entry for
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this Lieuallen family in Smith
Township, Dade County, Mis-
souri, taken 9 June 1500:
Lieallen, George, 58,
b.Missouri; fa.b.Kentucky;
mo.b.Kentucky.
Lieallen, Lucinda E., 59,

- b.Missouri; fa.b.Kentucky;

mo.b.Kentucky.
Lieallen, George E., 21.
Lieallen, Pearl E., 17.

We are indebted to Jacqueline Frank

Strickland, Rockwall, Texas, for finding
this census information at the Daltas

- Library.

Henry Peyton was born in West-
moreland County, Virginia, in
1656, the first of his line born in
America and probably a relative
of the Col. Valentine Powell men-
tioned above in the referenceto -
Jno. Leweling in Westmoreland

.County, Virginia.

Eleanor (Peyton) Powell’s
father Valentine Peyton was in the

- 1739 records of Hamilton Parigh, .
* Prince William County,Virginia.

He patented land from Lord Fair-

fax in 1725. Some of his children

appear in early tax records of
Loudoun County, Virginia.

Wital statistics

Indiana marriages

- Bartholomew County

Lewallen, William, and Mary
“"Reaves, 26 April 1832.

" “Lewellen, Levi, and Ruth

".Gabbert, 20. August 1835,

Lewelling, Noah, and Polly Ann -
~.-~Cavanaugh, 29 June 1837. - -~ -
~Lewalling {sic), Sarah, and

© George W, Gabbert, 17 Octo-
“:ber 1839. - ' '
Lewelling, Mary, and George W.
Gabbert, 27 July 1843.
Lewelling, Marg. (sic) Jane, and
James R. Sweeney, 19 July
1845.

Reference: Indiana Marriage Records
(Indianapolis: Olde Genealogie Shoppe, .
n.d.), page 51. .

New Jersey marriages
Burlington County

Lewallen, Jacob, and Sarah
Eldridge, 4 August 1796.

Lewallen, Abraham, and Lettice
Dobbins, 2 March 1799.

Lewallen, Rheunben (sic), and
Sarah Gaunt, 17 September
1799,

Lewallen, Isaac, and Sarzh
Gaskill, 26 February 1801.
Lewallen, Samuel, and Hannah

Middieton, 1 November 1821.
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Bital statistics, continued

Lewallen, Amelia, and William
Taylor, 6 April 1822,

‘Leuallen, Sarah, and John
Warren, 25 December 1823.

Leuallen, Samuel, and Lydia
Warren, 2 November 1826.

. Reference: Burlington County
Marriages, H. Stanley Craig (n.p.: n.p.,
1932).

Gloucester County

Flewelling, Ruth, and Humphrey
"~ Owen, 8 December 1756.
Flewellin, Hannah, and Tatum
Williams, 11 February 1761.
Fluellin, Phebe, and Benjamin
 Holme, 25 June 1772.
Luallen, Elizabeth, and John
Carter, 18 June 1781.

-- - Reference: New Jersey Marriage - -
Records, 1665-1800, William Nelson

O (mp.np.1900).

Also:
" Fluallen, Rebecca, daughter of
Abraham Fluallen, and Ben-

jamin Carter, son of Nathaniel .

Carter, 1T May 1786 (marriage
and Kcense both on this date),

* at Woodbury Monthly Meet- |

ing.

Lua!len, I-Iannah and Reuben

Gant, of Eveshiam Township,

Burlington County, 24 Decem- .

. ber 1807.
Lewallen, Mary, and Frederic
(sic) Plum, 9 October 1827,
Lewallen, Eliza Ann, and

William Pedrick, 15 November -

1827.

Luallen, Isaac, and Ruth

Hacknay, 6 December 1835.
Lewallen, Wesley B., and

Elizabeth Madara, 18 March

1865.

Reference: Gloucester County
Marriage Records, H. Sianley Craig
(n.p.: n.p., 1920).

Also:

Lieuallen (Lewallen, Flewallen),

~ Abner, and Mary Bozorth (sic),
¢a.1800, prob. Waterford Town-
ship, Gloucester County,

We are grateful to Ted W. Bozarth,
Titusville, New Jersey, an editor of the

Bozarth Beacon, for these marriage
records.
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‘Missouri cemeteries
' 8t. Clair County

Lewelien Cemetery
This cemetery isin Appleton City,
Missouri. -

First row, west to east:

‘Lewellen, Nancy M. [Beaver
-Weddle], borm in Ohio, 4 Oc-
“tober 1832,.died 18 November

1915, age 83 years, 1 month,
14 days. '

Lewellen, Felix, bom 5 Novem-

ber 1822, died 7 December
1902, '

. Weddle, Margaret E., daughter

‘of A. G, and N. M. Weddle, .
died 10 July 1867, age 12
years, 4 months, 18 days.

Lewellen, Susan A, [Hamilton],

wife of Felix Lewellen, died 16

? 1863 [16 January 1862], age
30 years, 6 months, 12 days.

Lewellen, William M., son of
Felix and Margaret [Tharp]
Lewellen, born ‘18 March, 1846
died 24 September 1885, 39
years, 6 months.

Lewellen, Margaret Blendon,
bomn 28 June 1855, died 21
QOctober 1888. :

(Lillard) Mary E., daughter of
Felix and M. Lewellen, wife of

W. M. E. Lillard, born 6 Au-
gust 1839, died 26 January
1896. _

(Lewellen?) Frank, MY KI(?),
died 11 October 1878, age 18
years, 7 months.

(Lewellen) Josephine M., daugh-
ter of Felix and Nancy M. _
Lewellen, died 30 September
1873.

Lewellen, [?], bormn _2_July

1774, died _?_ 1775 (probably the

" years should be 1874 and 1875)

This cemetery was inventoried

in the summer of 1991 by Coralee

“Corky” (Raymond) Oliphant of

Grandview, Missouri. A sign at
.the cemetery gate identifies it as

the Lewellen Cemetery, while

“another marker at the rear reads,

“In memory of the Baker Family, -

1986." Other names in this ceme-
tery include Baker, Spangler

Allen, Myers, Cleveland, Engle,

Snider, Shoemaker, Heter, Davis,’

Johnson, Cross, and Holmes.
Bracketed material in this ac-

count is taken from Llewellyn -
Traces 234, page 83. That infor-

mation includes names and dates
of Felix Lewellen’ s three mar-

- riages. His first wife, Margaret .

Tharp Lewellen, died in Delaware
County, Indiana, ca.1849.

A Kansas marriage

Kansas Territory Andesen County S. S.

I Do hereby Certify that on the twenty Sixth day of February
Eighteen hundred and Sixty I joined together as husband and Wife
Abcdnego Lewallen and Martha Sandlin -

I Hansen Simons County Clerk of Andesen County KT do hereby
Certify that the above is a Correct Copy of the Original Centificate
filed in my Office and recorded on the Sth day of March 1860

Given under my hand this
5th day of March 1860
John L. Addington
Minister

Hansen Simons
County Clk
fee .50 paid

This marriage certificate of Abednago Laweliin and Martha Sandlin was recorded in

Anderson County, Kansas Territary.
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' The children of Jesse and Dorcas Lewallen

- of Anson County, North Carolina

The following is a continuation of “More about Isaac Lewallen, the 1850 census taker,” which appeared in

Llewellyn Traces 3:4.

" We continue with the children of Jesse and Dorcas Lewallen, parents of Isaac (1795-1855), who took the
1850 census of Tishomingo County, Mississippi. Children, as listed in the will that Dorcas Lewallen wrote on
1 April 1842, in Anson County, North Carolina, were:

Alred Lewallen. Cther than
his being named in his mother’s
will of 1842, nothing is known of
this Alfred.

He is not, of course, the Alfred
Lewelling who died intestate in
1826 in Randolph County, North
Carolina, who probably was a son
of the Jonathan Lewelling who
was a son of the William Lewel-

* ling who died 1798/99'in Randol-
ph County. .

" “Nor does he seem t0 be the
Alfred Lewalyn (sic), heir of Joel
Lewalyn, named in a suit in 1847
in Randolph County, North Caro-
lina, although he might be.

Nor was he the Alfred Lewel-
len (1840-1863)-who was a son of
Moses Jefferson Lewellen
(Lewelling) who was in Jennings
County, Indiana.
 Nor was he, of course, Alfred,
- son of Henderson Lewelling.

We must consider, however,
that most, if not all, of the above-

‘named Alfreds seem to belong in
the family of William Lewelling
of Rando!ph County, North Caro-
lina, several generations removed.

‘We should keep the perpetua-
tion of this given name in mind as
we continue to research William
‘Lewelling and his sons. Do they
have connections with Jesse Le-
wallen and his sons?

It’s possible that Jesse Le-
wallen had a brother, as well as a
son, named Alfred. One of the
biographical sketches used in the
Traditions in Llewellyn Traces
says Jesse had a brother Alfred.
So far, we have found no records
that can be attributed to either
Alfred.

- Sally Lewallen. Other than
being named in her mother’s will,
the only thing known about Sally
is that she apparently was not
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married when her mother wrote
her will in 1842.

Jemima Lewallen. Jemima
married Nathaniel Bivens (Bivins)
in North Carolina, and, according
to the biographical sketch cited in
Tradition; 4 (Liewellyn Traces
1:4, page 72 and 73), they went to
Tennessee about 1809, At least
one daughter was born to this
couple, Eliza Jane Bivens, _
ca.1829, who on 16 January 1845

_married James Scott Ewing at

Bivens, Giles County, Tennessee.
Giles County was organized in

1809 from Maury County, at

about the time of Jemima’s sup--

posed migration from North Caro--

lina. In 1836, Marshall County
was created from Giles.

Judging from the date of
migration of Jemima (Lewallen)

.and Nathaniel Bivens from North

Carolina to Tennessee and Eliza
Jane Bivens’s birthdate, it would
appear that probably there were
other children (surname Bivens).

Mary Hough. Other than be-
ing named in her mother’s will,
nothing is known of Mary, who
evidently married a Hough.

Isaac Lewallen, Born 12 April
1795 in North Carolina (probably
Anson County), and migrated to
Tennessee, probably about 1825,
By 1846 he was in Mississippi,
where he enumerated the 1850
census for the Southern District of
Tishomingo County. According to
the biographical sketch of Tradi-
tion: 3 (Llewellyn Traces 1:3,
pages 54-55), he married Mary

‘Waits, daughter of Thomas Watts.

According to tradition, Mary
(Watts) Lewallen was born 27
September 1797, also in North
Carolina. Her tombstone in Shep-
pard Cemetery, Tishomingo (now

Prentiss) County, Mississippi,
indicates that she died on her 67th
birthday, 27 September 1864. The
Daniel Watts who witnessed Dor-
cas Lewallen’s will probably was
a relative of Mary (Watis) Le-
wailen.

Jesse Lewallen. The placement
of this son in Dorcas Lewallen’s
will would indicate that he was

" somewhat younger than his broth-

er Isaac. In the 1850 Census of
Marshall County, Mississippi, on
page 251 and extending onto page
252, 1s a Jesse Lewallen, whom,
we believe, based only upon the
census entry, may be this Jesse,
brother of Isaac Lewallen, the
census taker. This Jesse, bom
ca.1801, in North Carolina, is
enumerated with his wife Ann E.
and daughters Alice and Virginia,

. and three children, one the age of
" his eldest daughter, with the sur-

name of Hicks. . -

One of these children is Roxan-
na Hicks. Thomas Lafayette Le-
wallen, a son of Isaac, had a
year-cld daughter named Roxanna
in his 1850 census entry in Tisho-
mingo County, lending a little
support to our theory that Jesse of
Marshall County and Thomas of
Tishomingo are of the same fami-
ly line. It’s possible Jesse’s wife,
Ann E. was a Hicks widow before
her marriage to Jesse; she proba-
bly was Jesse’s second wife.

Amon Lewallen. Perhaps this
son is the Amon Lewellin (sic),
who was in Texas by 1836. On 30
October 1839 this man filed a
conditional certificate for a land
grant in Shelby County, Texas,
based upon his arrival in the area
in December 1836. As a “head of
a family,” his grant of 1280 acres

was unconditionally verified on
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29 September 1841.

Ellis Lewallen. Other than the
mention in his mother’s will, we
find no record of this son. We
wonder if this child's name could
have been Elias? However, even
- as Elias (or as Elisha) we have not
located him.

Elizabeth Bennett. Other than
the mention in her mother’s will,
we find no record of this daugh-
ter, who evidently married a Ben-
nett.

William Lewallen. The 1850

Census of Mississippi lists several -
- of Richard Jackson Lewellyn, son

men named William Lewallen,
one of whom we feel must be thls
brother of Isaac.

After this article was written,
we received family charts relating
to descendants of Jesse and Dor-
cas Lewallen. This additional
information generally confirms
relationships atready discussed
~ang also ties into this line several
people we’ve written about in the
past whom we've not connected
with this line of Lewallens.

The expanded information will
. be incorporated into “‘updates”

- scheduled for the December 1992
and March 1993 issues. The fami-
ly of Jesse’s and Dorcas’s son
Isaac is planned for the September
1992 issue. We are very pleased
with the way Jesse’s family is
falling into place, and we assume
researchers of this line are, too.

References: 1840 Citizens of Texas,
Gifford White (Austin, Texas: Ingmu'e
Publications), Volurne I, Land Grants,
1983; family records of James D, West,
researching line of Joseph Lewelling; and
numerous references o Alfred, son of
Henderson Lewelling, in Llewellyn Trac-
es 2:3, page 59. See also the references

that following the article on Isaac Le-
wallen inLlewe{lyn Traces 3:4, page 69.

Passports

If your ancestor returned to his native
counitry and traveled with a U, S. pass-
port, the application should still be on file
in Washington. Applications through
1905 are in the Diplomatic Records
Branch of the National Archives, Room
SE, Washington, DC 20408. Applications
for 1905 and after are at the Passport
Office, Department of State, 1425 K
Street N. W., Washington, DC 20520.
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Biographical sketches

Richard Jackson
Lewellyn, descendant
of Thomas Lewellin II?

In Liewellyr Traces 3:4, pages

- H2-64, we discussed some of the

descendants of Thomas (II) and
Sarah (Adams) Llewellin. We
also discussed a Thomas Lew-
ellyn, Jr., who may have been a
son of Thomas and Sarah.

It was the biographical sketch

of the Rev. James H. and Sarah
Elizabeth (Pratt) Lewellyn, pub-
lished in 1919 in the History of
North Carolina, that prompted
our efforts to try to fit Richard
Jackson Lewellyn into the line of
Thomas Liewellin I, who married

‘ Saraht Adams.

The sketch identified Richard

. Jackson Lewellyn’s great grandfa-

ther (we believe it should be his
great grear grandfather) in such a
way that he seems to be Thomas
Llewellin IT.

We now continue our discus-
sion of this line, traced from Vir-
ginia into North Carolina, with
more about Richard Jackson
Lewellyn.

Richard Jackson Lewellyn,
born 1863, graduated Booneville
Academy in 1883. Soon after, he
was appointed deputy register of
deeds in Wentworth, County,
North Carolina.

From the age of 21, he served
continuously as justice of the

- peace of Surry County, North

Carolina, and he was mayor of
two Surry County towns, Dobson
and Elkin. From 1913 to 1917 he
was postmaster of Elkin. A Bap-
tist, he served as Sunday School
superintendent, and was a mem-
ber of Elkin Lodge, Ancient Free

and Accepted Order of Masons;

of Elkin Council No. 96, Junior
Order of United America Me-
chanics; and also of the Knights

of Pythias.
Richard Jackson Lewellyn’s

business activities included super-
vising the factory and store of W,
R. Doss, a merchant and manufac-
turer, in Copeland, Surry County,
North Carolina, and after 10 years
in this position, he was appointed
U. S, Commissioner, at Dobson.
He then was involved in the man-

-ufacture of chairs and insulator

pins, before entering the insurance
business “with which he has since.
(1919) been actively identified,”
according to the biographical
sketch,

Richard Jackson Lewellyn was
married twice. He first married, in
1887, Mahuldah M. Doss, born in
Surry County, a daughter of Jef-
ferson Doss. One daughter, Metta,
was bom in this marriage. Mahul-
dah M. {(Doss) Lewellyn died 15
Aprl 1890, and Richard Jackson
Lewellyn then married, on 1
February 1903, Mary J. Folger,
daughter of R. S. and Juliet (_2 )

¢ Folger. They were the parents of

three children, Romulus H. Lew-
ellyn, Irene Lewellyn, and T ames
Henry Lewellyn. :

Mary J. (Folger) Lewellyn dled
in January 1910. Richard Jackson
Lewellyn was living in 1919
when the biographical sketch was
written.

For references please see Lleweilyn
Traces 2:1, page 6, and 3:4, page 64.

John G. Lewellen

This sketch has been divided into para-
graphs for easier reading, otherwise it is
as published.
John G. Lewellen, the efficient
Postmaster at Deerfield Street
[Deerfield, Cumberland County],
New Jersey, was bom on a farm
in Deerfield Township, about a
mile and a haif from the village,
20 April 1865.

He is a son of John S, and Han-
nah A. (Matlack) Lewellen, and a
grandson of Reuben Lewellen, a

-farmer who lived near Marlton

Cortinued on page 38
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 Biographical shetches, continued

[Evesham Township, Butlington
County], N. I.
John S. Lewellen was bom in
Marlton in 1818, and was reared
in that town. In his carly manhood
he divided his time between
teaching and the management of a
~ general store. When he married,
he sold the store and purchased
the farm in Deerfield on which his
son was born. In 1872 he moved
from this farm to Deerfield Street,
where he spent the rest of his life
retired from active work, dying 23
September 1890. He was a promi-
nent citizen, and held a number of
town offices. His wife, who is yet

. living, is a daughter of Simeon

* Matlack, an old resident of Marl-

ton.

Nine children were bom to Mr.
and Mrs, Lewellen, namely: Sally,

wife of Henry K. DuBois, of Pala-

tine, N, J.; Lizzie, wife of George
B. Cobb, of Deerfield Street;
Anna, wife of Joel DuBois, who

-lives near Palatine; Minnie, now
deceased, who married Albert
Fox; Elma, wife of F. E. Moore,
of Los Angeles, Cal.; Lida, wife
of Harry J. Garrison; Henry, a
clergyman of Lafayette, Ind.;
John G., the subject of this sketch;
and Amos, who resides in the

. State of Nebraska.

John G. Lewellen, after receiv-
ing a public school education,
Jearned the wheelwright’s trade
with his brother-in-law, Mr.
Cobb, and worked at it some sev-
en years, or until the death of his
father.
~ Shortly after that event he pur-
chased a general store in Deer-
field Street, which under his
management has become the lead-
ing store of the place.

Here he has conducted a
successful business for six years,.

- his trade steadily increasing; and
he has been an active factor in
developing other business enter-
prises in the town. He helped to
organize the local branch of the

- 38

Mutual State Building and Loan
Association, and has been its
Treasurer since it was incorporat-
ed. A Democrat in politics, he
was elected to the office of Town-
ship Clerk three years in succes-
sion, and was appointed
Postmaster in October, 1894, a
position which he now holds. He
is a member and at present Trea-
surer of the Brotherhood’s Union.

In December 1889, Mr. Lewel-
len was married to Miss Hettie
Surran, daughter of Charles M.
Surran, of Elmer; and two promis-
ing children have come to bright-
en their home — Alson {sic) and
Charles.

Reference: Biographical Review . .. of
Cumberland County, New Jersey (Bos-
ton;: Biographical Review Publishing
Company, 1896), pages 266 and 267.

Roy Luelling, the
great grandson of
Henderson Lewelling

Roy Luelling and his wife Marion
(Bolter) Luelling were named
“Pioneer Man and Queen” of
Jefferson County, Oregon, in
July, 1991. _

Roy is a son of Seth Patterson
and Cora Ellen (Converse) Luel-
ling, and a grandson of Alfred
William and Mary Elizabeth
(Campbell) Luelling, and a great
grandson of Henderson and Jane
Elizabeth (Presnall) Lewelling
(Luelling).

Cora (Converse) Luelling,
Roy’s mother, was born in
Grundy, Iowa, in 1887 and as a
teen-ager crossed the plains to
Oregon. Seth Patterson Luelling
and Cora Ellen Converse were
married 16 September 1896.

‘When they went to Central
Oregon in 1904 from the Wil-
lamette Valley, they homestéaded
at Agency Plains, spending the
first winter there with their (then)
four children and Seth’s brother
in a 12-by-14-foot cabin. .

Seth built a larger home when
his family grew to include six
children, of whom Roy Luelling
was the youngest. Other children
were Ellen Elizabeth Luelling
(Klann), John Gerald Luelling,
Chester Seth Luelling, Lloyd
Henry Luelling, and Mary Con-
verse Luelling (Estabrook). Roy
Elmer Luelling was born 20 June
1911.

Seth hauled freight to and from
Shaniko, Oregon, until the rail-
road came to central Oregon. Af-
ter that he became a full-time
farmer.

Cora (Converse) Luelling was
trained in photography and dark-
room techniques in Iowa. Be-
tween 1910 and 1916 Cora
captured many local events and
places on film.

Seth and Cora’s son, Roy Luel-

- ling, as a bachelor, bought some

of his parents’ land and added
acreage of his own. He began dry

.- farming before irrigation came to

the area and remembers that time

- as “a gamble.” Farming became

more reliable when the North Unit
Irrigation District brought water
to his fields in 1948.

In 1963, Roy married his
former high school classmate,
Marion E. Bolter, who had moved
back to the area in 1950. She
raised a son and a daughter, and
has 9 grandchildren and 11 great
grandchildren.

After their marriage, Roy and
Marion settled near Madras, Ore-
gon. Marion is the youngest
daughter of John and Bertha Ellen
“Ella” (Brown) Bolter.

Adapted from an article in The Bulle-
tin, Bend, Oregon, July 8, 1991, sent by
Nola (Shumway) Brumfield, and sup-
plemented by The Leweiling Family,
Farrell (Coffman) Stewart, Geraldine
(Luelling) Dickson, and William Shaklee
(n.p.: r.p., 1983), page 45.

Note: The marmiage date of Roy Elmer
Luelling and Marion E. Bolter is given as
22 July 1967 in The Lewelling Family.
The date that appears in the newspaper
¢clipping is 1963.
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The Llewellyn-Wofford connections in South Carolina:
did they begin in Pennsylvania?

Researchers of the Llewellyn family in South Carolina have long been confused by marriages of Llewe]lyn

women to Wofford men.

At least part of the mystery may have been solved when charts arrived recently showing three Llewellyn-
Wofford marriages in Spartanburg, South Carolina, between 1765 and 1791. We had been aware of only two

of these marriages.

~ But along with the data about

- three Llewellyn-Wofford marriag-
es came other data that further
confuses us.

Information from Kristi Dawn
(Lake) Gross of Tulsa, Oklahoma,
about the Llewellyn-Wofford
marriages indicates that there
must have been at least two Hugh
Llewellyns.

A Hugh Llewellyn, according
10 Mrs. Gross’s information, was
the father of at least three children
—- Jefferson Llewellyn, Mary
Llewellyn, and Martha Llewellyn.
Mary and Martha were two of the.
ladies who married into the Wof-
ford family in the mid-1700s. A
daughter of Jefferson, and niece
. of Mary and Martha, was the
' Qur confusion lies in the fact
that according to references used
in reconstructing the line of Tho-

- 'mas Llewellin II of Brunswick

County, Virginia (Llewellyn Trac-
es 3:4, page 66), a Hugh Llewel-
lin (sic) appears as the sonof
 Thomas Llewellin Il by his first
 marriage. This Hugh Llewellin
‘was bom in 1759. In our material
about Thomas Llewellin 11, this
Hugh Llewellin is identified as
the father of Jefferson Llewellin. |
This, evidently, is incorrect. At
least, this Hugh Llewellin does
not seem to have been the father
of a Llewellyn who married a
Wofford.

To date we have no dates for
the “Wofford” Hugh Llewellyn -

who was father of Jefferson, Mary

and Martha. Nor do we have mar-
riage data for him. But we do
know, based upon information in
Mrs. Gross’s charts, that this
Hugh Llewellyn must have been
perhaps 25 or 30 years older than
~ the other Hugh, the son of Tho-
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" Llewellyn,
tain Joe” Wofford (1742/43-1827/

' mas Llewellin II.

And the elder Hugh seems to
have been in Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania, when his daughters
were born there in 1749 and 1752.
According to a history of Spartan-
burg, the Pennsylvania Llewellyn
family was Quaker. We wonder if
this elder Hugh Llewellyn might
belong in the line of Morris Llew-
ellyn of Pennsylvania, which was
Quaker.

The elder Hugh Llewellyn
seems to have migrated from
Pennsylvania to South Carolina
sometime between 1752, the year
of Martha Llewellyn’s birth, and
1765 when her sister Mary mar-
ried Benjamin Wofford in 96th

.. District, South Carolina.

We’ve begun to-search for

~records of Hugh Llewellyn in
‘Pennsylvania, as well asin South -

Carolina.

‘We note that although Mrs.
Gross’s records clearly state
“Lancaster County, Pennsylva-
nia,” at the time there also was a
“Lancaster County, South Caroli-
na.”

According to Mrs. Gross’s
charts, the Llewellyn-Wofford
connections are thus:

Mary Llewellyn (ca.1749-
1816), daughter of Hugh
Llewellyn, married Benjamin
Wofford (Sr.) (ca.1745-1815), son
of Absolom and Sarah (Hosey)
Wofford, ca.1765 in 96th District,
South Carolina. Mary (Llewellyn)
Wofford was bomn in Lancaster,
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania;
both she and her husband died in
Huntsville, Madison County, Ala-
bama.

Martha Llewellyn (1752-
1826), also a daughter of Hugh
married Joseph “Cap-

31), also a son of Absolom and
Sarah (Hosey) Wofford, in June
1768 probably in Spartanburg,
Spartanburg County, South Caro-

- lina. Martha (Liewellyn) Wofford

was bom in Lancaster, Lancaster
County, Pennsylvania, and died
24 June 1826 in Spartanburg,
where both she and her husband
are buried in the Tabemacle
Methodist Cemetery.

Martha Llewellyn (1772/75-
1850), daughter of Jefferson
Llewellyn and niece of Mary
(Llewellyn) Wofford and Martha

~ (Llewellyn) Wofford, married
Benjamin Wofford (1772-

¢a.1858), son of John “Stamping
John and Eleanor “Sarah” (Bush-

. rod) Wofford., and nephew of

Benjamin Wofford, who married

" Mary Llewellyn in 1765.

Martha (Llewellyn) Wofford,
daughter of Jefferson Llewellyn
was bom in the part of the 96th
District that became Spartanburg
County, South Carolina; she died
in Spring Hili, Tippah County,
Mississippi.

Digressing from the marriages
between the Llewellyn and Woi-
ford families, we should mention
material published in Liewellyn
Traces about Matthew Lewellen
{sic) in case there is a connection
between him and the Llewellyn-
Wofford families.

Matthew supposedly was bomn
in Tennessee and ended up in
Lancaster, Pennsylvania, where
he married in 1795, and died in
1806 (Llewellyn Traces 1:3, page
57, and 2:4, page 69). An article
about Matthew Lewellen is on
page 40 of this issue.

The material concerning the
Llewellyn-Wofford connections

should be more thoroughly
Continued on page 40
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investigated, with emphasis upon
locating Hugh Llewellyn and his
son Jefferson Llewellyn in early
records. Marriage records for both
‘of these men should be located, as
well as land records and wills or
administrations. Perhaps in that
search records for the other Hugh
Llewellin, son of Thomas Llewel-
tin I, will come to light, too.

References for material in Mrs,
Gross's charts: A Collection of Wofford
Genealogical Data, Carl D. Lynch, pages
68 and 69, 94 through 99; History of
Spartanburg County [South Carolina),
Dr. 7. B. O. Landrun (Atlanta, Georgia:
1900) pages 107, 177 and 171; History of
Tippah County, Mississippi,* Tippah
County Historical and Genealogical
Society, 1981, pages 676 and 677; Of
Whom I Came, Zelma Wells Price
(Greensville, Mississippl: n.d.), Vol. II,
pages 300 through 303; Of Whom I Came,
The Wofford Volume, Zelma Wells Price
(Greenville, Mississippi: 1964), pages 7
through 10; Samuel Kelso/Kelsey, 1720-
1796, page '461, and records of Charlene
Hook.

Other references: DAR membership
application papers; DAR Patriot Index
(Washington, D. C.: NSDAR, 1966),
[Vol.I), page 756; Lineage Charts, South

" Carolina Genealoglcal Society (Green-
ville, South Carolina; A Press), Vol. 6,
1986, page 26.

" *In Mrs, Gross's citation to this

source is the notation, “This source adds .
more confusion to the wives and children -

of Ben_]amm, Sr. and Ben_]amm, Ir. (Wof-
ford).”

Odds and ends

In Switzerland there is a plant
called the “fluellin.” It’s a weed
of Eurasian origin now found
growing in many parts of the
world.

Webster defines the fluellin as
a “speedwell (Veronica officina-
lis),” a plant of the figwort family,
of the genus Veronica. Webster
also calls the fluellin a “toadflax
(Linarium sparia),” a common
weed of the genus Linaria. In
Canada it is known more general-
ly as the cancerwort.

As it spreads its flowering
stems, the fluellin ereeps and
climbs through the grass. Its small
flowers are yellow below, topped
with purple. If it weren’t for its
unique Swiss name, we’d proba-
bly regard the fluellin as a nui-
sance.

40

Matthew Lewellen of Lancaster, Pennsylvania

If the material used in Liewellyn
Traces 2:4, on page 69, was
correct, Matthew Lewellen was a
man who seems to have belonged
in a Tennessee family. At least,
his mother was in Tennessee
when he was born. But were his’
parents actualty Pennsylvanians?

Information from Pennsylvania

Vital Records gives two marriage
dates for Matthew Lewellen and
the widow Anna Maria (Dickert)
Gill, the earliest being 21 July
1799, and the other being 11
October 1799.

Anna Maria Dickert had
married James Gill 26 July 1787,
he died in May 1796, leaving
Anna Maria with three young
children, two sons and a daughter.
Two dates are also given for the
death of her second husband,
Matthew Lewellen: 28 October

- 1802 and 20 November 1802. .

Matthew Lewellen’s birthdate
is given in this reference as 13
May 1775, and he was listed as
being 31 years old at the time of
his death, which doesn’t seem to
be quite accurate. According to
the year of his birth, 1775, and the
year of his death, 1802, he

~ probably was nearer 27 years old

when he died.

Matthew and Armna (Dickert
Gill) Lewellen’s son, Samuel
Dickert Lewellen, would have
been no more than two or three
years old when his father died,
and no more than six or seven
years old when his mother died in
1806.

What'’s in a name?

Anna Maria (Dickert Gill)
Lewellen’s dates are given as 6
October 1766-8 February 1806.

A Iook at the 1800 census finds
Matthew Levellin {(sic) in
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania
(page 32), with two males, 10 to
15 years old, and a female under
10 in his household. No doubt

- these are his wife Anna’s children

by her first marriage. Matthew
and Anna are both 26 to 44 years
old.

And then a further look at the
Lancaster 1800 census discloses
Maria “Lewelly” (age 26 to44),

~ on page 214, with one male 10 to

15 in her household {with no
older male or other children), If
this is- Maria (Dickert Gill)
Lewellen, what goes on here?
We wonder who reared the
orphaned Samuel Dickert

-Lewellen, born ca.1800, after the

deaths of his parents. Who reared
the three Gill children? Is Mat-
thew missing from any of your
family records, either in Pennsyl-
vania or in Tennessee? Do your

records show a Samuel D.

Lewellen whom you can’t place?

Please see the “Llewellyn-
Wofford connections in South
Carolina” on page 39 fora
possible Lancaster County,
Pennsylvania, connection wu‘h
Matthew Lewellen.

References: Llewellyn Traces 1:3,
page 57, and 2:4, page 69; Pennsylvania.
Vital Records, Yol. 1 (Baltimore: GPC,
n.d.), pages 415 and 418; U. S. Census,

1800, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania,
pages 32 and 214,

- In working on Morris Liewellyn for Liewellyn Traces 3.1, we came

across many spellings of his name. Most descendants of Morris
Llewellyn seem to have retained the “Llewellyn” spelling of the family
surname throughout the years. However they would be justified in using

scveral other spellings.

Records of Morris Llewellyn of Haverford have been found as Mor-
ris Llewelyn, Maurice Llewellyn, Maurice Llywelin, Maurice Lluellyn,
Mauris Lewellin, Morris Lewlin, Morris Lewhelin (as he was named in
his deed to Pennsylvania Iand, issued in Wales in 1681 and recorded in
Philadelphia in 1684), and Mouris Lluellin (as he appeared on his mar-

riage record in 1673).
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@onrt and prohate records

Will of Thomas Lewellyn, 1864,
Chester County Pennsylvania

August 5th 1364

I Thomas Lewellyn of Charlestown Township county of Chester and
state of Pennsylvania being of sound mind memory & understanding do
make this my last Will and testament hereby revoking all others.

and 1stI direct that my funeral be conducted in a manner correspond-

_ ing with my estate and situation in
life ... Of such estate as it hath
pleased God to entrust me with. [

dispose of the same as follows

© 2d) I give and bequeath the
farm upon which I now reside to
my Son Thomas Lewellyn forever
by paying certain stipulations
hereinafter specified,

3d) I give unto Lydia
Vanderslise 50 Dollars to be paid-
one year after my death by
Thomas Lewellyn jr.

4) Harriet Rossiter to have 50
Doliars to be paid two years after
my death by Thomas Lewellyn jr..

5) Hannah Young also the sum
of 50 Doilars to be paid two years
after my death by Thomas '

- Leweliyn jr.
- 6)Phebe Howard I paid herin
" _giving her the right of water
which i received nothing for
" which equals her share of 50
" Dollars.
7) Oliver C. Lewellyn to have
the sum of 50 Dollars to be paid 4

years after my death to him by
Thomas Lewellyn jr.

8) Ruth Ann Lewellyn to have
300 Dollars to be paid to her 6
years after my death. Also the
large room upstairs in the house
we now occupy and as much
funiture as she wishes to furnish
the said room and the right to
make her own selection of
furniture.

9) The afforsaid Legates
interest in the above to be non
interest bearing.

10) William Leweilyn to have
the farm forever upon which he
now resides formerly belonging to
Susan Lewellyn Decd bounded by
lands of John Patrick. Nelson

~Peck [7]. Benjamin Watson & -

others. -Wim.a]l-.incumberances.
Lastly T appoint my two sons:
William & Thomas to be the

"Executors of this my last Will and =~

testament,
Witness*

Also the woodlot on the Valley
Hill in Charlestown township is to
be attached to Thomas Lewellyn
Jr farm without charge or cost.

Thomas (his mark) Lewellyn Sr.
Witness Present

W. H. Sheldrake

Benjm Watson

Witmessed & signed this 101:11 day
of August 1864.

Nete: This will is on file at the Chester
County Archives and Records Services,

- West Chester, Pennsylvania, and sent to

Llewellyn Traces by Sarah E. Keller,
Vincennes, Indiana, who believes
Thomas Lewellyn's wife was Susan, and
all those named in this will were their
children. However, from the wording of
this will, it is possible Susan was a
second wife and came into the marriage
possessing the land inherited by William
Lewellyn. Chester County land records
might clear this up.

*Evidently the woodlot on Valley Hill
was an afterthought, as the witmesses
were given space to sign the will
following the appointment of the
executors, then the woodlot was

‘mentioned and the witmesses then signed
_.after that addition was made.

- @Wrabdition . - . and in pursuit of tradition

Tradition: 13
A Cherokee bride?

According to his tombstone, Wiley Freeman Louallen was born in 1851,
although family tradition says that his birth was in 1849. Family tradi-
tion also says Wiley Louallen’s mother was a full-blooded Cherokee
Indian. Family tradition does not include the name of Wiley Freeman
Louallen’s father, who supposedly married a Native American. '
Wiley Louallen lived in Rome, Georgia, before he moved to' Al-

abama. He died in 1937.

In pursuit of Tradition: 13

Traditions carried down in other families also include the mention of
" marriages between Llewellyn or Flewellen men and Indian women.
We've seen no proof, either way. Perhaps future research will tell us

more.
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Formerly of
Looney’s Creek

A number of residents of
Oconee County in the
Pendleton District of South
Carolina about 1790 had
once lived in the Looney’s
Creek (James River) section
of Augusta, now Rockbridge
County, Virginia, and later

" in Montgomery, Floyd, and
Franklin Counties, Virginia.
- Pendleton District had
been taken from Washingion
District, an original distzict,
in 1798 and both eventually

-were discontinued, Pendie-
ton District was discontin-
ued in 1826 and the area -
became Pickens and Ander-
son Counties.

This area is in the ex-

treme northwest corner of
South Carolina.
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Bueries . . . and Replies

Queries

5-92 Need help sorting out these
Alexanders:

Alexander Lewelling, in
James City County, Virginia, in
1700.

Alexander Lewelling, bom
ca.1739, Charles City County,
Virginia; will proved in February
Court 1792, Edgecombe County,
North Carclina.

- Alexander Flewellin

{Llewellyn) (1762-1821), married
Katie Peoples; served in Ameri-
can Revolution.

Alexander Llewellyn, father
of son Anderson, born ca.1764,
where?

Alexander Lewelling, surety
for marriage of Mary Luelling
(sic) and John Crane, 1766, Ame-
lia County,Virginia.

Alexander Lewelling, father
of daughter Nancy, baptized 1768
in York County, Virginia.

Alex Flewellin, received boun-
ty land “for Revolutionary sol-

" diers” in 1790 in Franklin County, .

Georgia.

Alexander Lewelling, father
of a son, Simon, christened 16
February 1777, Charles Parish,
York County, Virginia.

Alexander Laulin, in 1790
census, Washington County,

Pennsylvania.

Alexander Lewallen, bom
1793 (where?), to Sevier County,
“Tennessee, from South Carolina.

Alexander Lewallen, bomn
1802, Prince Edward County,
Virginia, or Anderson County,
Tennessee.

Alexander Lewellen, son of
Doctor and Catherine {_? )
Lewellin, born probably in
Monongalia County, Virginia,
when?

Alexander Lewelling, in 1830
and 1840 censuses, Sevier Coun-
ty, Tennessee.

Alexander M. Luallen, mar-
ried Betsey Millican 1845 in
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Anderson County, Tennessee.

Alexander Stevenson Luallin,
born 1847, Arkansas; died 1913,
where?

Alexander Lewellen, in 1850
census, Knox County, Kentucky.

Alexander Lewellen, in 1850
census, Clarion County,
Pennsylvania.

Alexander Lewallen, in 1850
census, Sevier County, Tennes-
see.

Alexander Llewellyn, bom
1857, Sevier County, Tennessee.

F. Alexander Lewelien, farm-
er in Hill County, Texas, bom
perhaps ca.1850 in Mississippi.

Alexander William Luallin,
born 1902, where?

6-92 Do you have my Betsey
Llewellyn (or Lewellen) in your
files? Most of my information is
from family tradition or hearsay.
Supposedly, Betsey Llewellyn
was born ca.1750 in Northemn
Treland, reportedly a daughter of
Evan Llewellyn. She married
William Goforth in Northem Ire-

. land, ca.1765. William and Betsey

imrmigrated to Charleston, South
Carolina, about 1767 or 1768,
along with Wiiliam’s brothers,
then moved to Mecklenburg
County, North Carolina, William
and Betsey (Llewellyn) Goforth
are known to have had at least
three children: James, Julia Ann,
and Lydia (surname Goforth).
‘William Goforth died ca.1780,
possibly in a battle of the Revolu-
tionary War. The children were
“bound out” 1o William’s brother
John, There are two “stories”
about what happened to Betsey
{(Liewellyn) Goforth. One says
she was killed along with her
husband; the other says she left
her children with her brother-in-
law John Goforth and she “re-
turned 1o her people.” Unclear
whether this means she returned
to Northem Ireland or possibly to
family in the States. There is

some suggestion that Betsey had
kin in Delaware. Can you help me
with my Betsey Llewellyn?

7-92 Do you know of any
relationship between these two
Llewellyn (various spellings)
lines that scem to be distinct. The
first line is that attributed to Jo-
seph Lewelling, supposed son of
William of Randelph County,
North Carolina. In Jennings
County, Indiana, a grandson of
Joseph Lewelling, James Lewel-
len (sic) (1821-1888) married his
first cousin, Sidrey Jane Scrog-
gins. One of their daughters was
named Cathaine Ferrell Lewellen
(1844-1914), Catherine married
Joseph F. King and descendants
went to Kansas.

Remember the names Sidney
Jane, and Ferrell, and King.

The other line is attributed to
Thomas and Mary (Gough/Goff)

. Lewellen. Thomas was the sup-

posed son of Thomas (Sr.) Lewel-

len of Monongalia County, (West)

Virginia, and perhaps a grandson
of a Samuel Lewellen. In-this line,
in Athens County, Ohio, Alpheus
Lewellen, son of Thomas (Jr.),
bought land from Joshua King -
(1839), and from Belherd {sic)
Ferril (1842); Jesse Lewellen,
another son of Thomas (Jr.), mar-
ried Sidney Jane Smith in 1859).
And a sister of Alpheus and of
Jesse, Susan Lewellen, married
Joshua King in 1836.

Coincidence? Or was there a
relationship between these two
seemingly unconnected families,
both of whom had associations
with those by the name of Ferril
(Ferrel!) and King, and one mar-
ried a Sidney Jane; another named
a daughter Sidney Jane. Help!

8-92 Secking information and
correspondence concerning James
Flewellen, born 14 February
1834, who married Martha Fre-
donia Brigance on 13 March
1856, in DeSoto County, Missis-
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: .. :s;pp1 Need proof that James was

-+ a son'of Lydia (Page) and Shade- .
~-ny. Which one e married Benjamm
R j .ji'.Amanson‘? s :

- Fleu Ellen (sic) and wife Lydiaon -

~'the:1850. census. of DeSoto. Coup- ) '.:-: ents of Nancy T. Llewellyn

- “(Leuallen) who was born.ca.1 8.40 P
o PRy - shach and Nancy: (Whltemdes)
and who married Jasper.-Gib _n 1n ___:_-'Llewe}lyn, who were early plo- o

i .'._"nck (sic) Fluellen (sic) as pre-
- sumed from the enumeration of S.

i S, M!SSISSlppl _
. '9-92 Seeking mformatlon about -

e '-...;'dlf:d between 1843 and 1350
presumably in Indiana.. -

-and Levi’s marriage is listed in -
--this issue on page 34. We're cer-
- tain the submitier of this query
. would like to correspond with
others researchmg Levi;even .

“has been published about hing,

1092 My grandfather, leham ;
Edward LleweHyn,_- Tim
“sailed fr om Sidne:

- in‘America and had a family
I there, ['m writing for any infor-

= i mation you might have about: h:m e
© - Any information. about him’ would .
. 'be greatly appreoiated by his: de—

L scendanrs in Australia.

= 11-92 Do you- have m your files
.-+ information-about a John Lewel- RO
" :lin, supposedly bom in'Wales in’ :

i 1778, -who immigrated to Prince

. wife and four. sons and two

o - this information i is something -

i called Journey to the Island of St

- “'John, by Harvey. We have been
©.uniable tofind this- pubhcatton
__:Can you help? :

_-son—m 1aw Ben_;amm Amanson

" LIEWELLYNTRACES FUNE.1992

-Sevier County, Tennesseeyir -
1859 Their son, John A, GleOI'l
is my husband’s grandfather Any

S help would be apprec:ated

Levi Lewalling who married Ruth
: Gabbert 19 August 1835 n Bar- n

Replies -

17-89- Please see: Query 7 92
- regarding Catharine Fetrell -
e Lewellen (szc) of this query

o _-22-89 We: have located no brother e
... Thomas forJohn I, Llewellyn of
- Chartiton County, Missouri. The .-

- Thomas B. Lewellen who isat-
_tributed to Linn County (taken :
'-_:from Chariton tn 1830); Missouri,
o inan obltuary cited in:Missouri .

- .:Pioneers, and often linked with

Note: Data on Levi Lewe]hng i
R [Lewe]len} is in the article about -

~ " his father Thomas Lewellmg in o
Llewellyn Traces 4:1; on page 7, -

- -though some information already

10t réturn; to.hls W1fe and.;famﬂy 7:
.+ and wasnever heard from again.” -
Onthe off chance that he arfived .~

U Alexander had at least three
 daughters, Nancy, Mary, and Fan- -

- 13:92 Need help in locatmg par~ :

wellyn because of -

Chariton County, and his-brothers

' 'were in St Louzs Ti'us Lewellen

: -there from Hopkms Ceunty, Ken-:_- e
“tucky, about 1819, For this Me- S

.-+ -shaeh’ slmeage please seeour” - T
. /item about the various Meshachs LT

~-bom ¢a.1854 in.Ohio, as adopted
¢ ¢hildren in the household of John S
“R. Lewellen R _,

family is descended from Charles

Lewellin of Bedford County, Vir--.

- ginia (Llewellyn Traces 2:1; pages
' 4,6and 7). JohnL. Llewellyn ~ "
- 'was.a son, probably the only: son Tt

among’ several daughters, of Me-

at the conclusmn ‘of. the amcle

© ' about William Lewelling and. 1’118
. _' farily in’ Llewellyn Traces 4 1
‘page’ 15 . S

13- 91 It would appear ffom a. i L

‘census (perhaps the 1880 census) ORI

. “of Wayne.County, fowa, thatJohn: .=~

. "R.Lewellen, sonof Jesseand - -
-Sarah (__) TLewelién, adOpted _
' two-daughters.of John R. Lewel- R

- “len’s-deceased sister, Camenne A

_.r---?.-(Luellen) (sic) Patterson. The .- e

- census.shows Mary L. Patterson

fid aphy, probably was a son Of'_-- . “and Celisia F. Patterson, both

GreenB Lewellen. Relatives of -
- Thomas B. Lewellen did settle in

:';-Iyped and- double—spaced There ismio charge for quenes w}uch welllpublish e s .
1 in the order we receive them, as $pace permits. We reserve the right 1o-dit all R
o _’-quenes to-conform to the style of Lfewellyn Traces and to combme quenes T SRR
o[- that are eSSennally duphcates S - T PP U

; 1 -self-addressed stamped enveiope We 11 pass n along
: ah &ﬁ"curremmrdmce for: Quenes
©12:92 Alexander Lewelhng in: Ins il

will of 20 June 1791 ‘mentions-his "

@uerteﬁ s zmh gRB}l[tBE

ot “Querles; Quenes are accepted only from’ subscnbers Subrnlt as: many as YOU."_ k o

wish, but please Write- each'on:a separate 8'/:"x11" sheet of paper, preferably . =~

A " Replies: I you have information abouta uery, 19355 write Uis 50 that we' e
* ‘Edward Island, Canada, wrth his P ¥ q ery p

by thy

you'd like 10 have us. put you in contact with that person please mclude a

aan

_ may share it with ‘all subscribérs. Please include the source of the information = | 777

L ] contatned n-yourreply: Each query is 1de,m]_ﬁed by-a number. Please ldentlfy___-j iied

. daughters in 18242 The source for Eiy B o R E T

‘query to. wh;ch it pertains and w1th your natne: T

Sk '-jyou don t want to be identified with your published reply, please so'indicate.
‘|- Your reply also will be. forwarded to the person who submitted the: query It







